of the income statement.  Transparency of the magnitude effect of these elections is
crucial to our ability to discern management choices from pronouncement differences.
Because this accounting choice represents a material reclassification among the

Studies in Business and Economics no. 11(2)/2016

- 55 -

components of equity – accumulated other comprehensive income and retained
earnings, this is only observable when equity is disaggregated.

4. Material reclassifications

As demonstrated by the cumulative translation adjustment example in the

previous section, the transition to IFRS permits management choices which are treated
as material reclassifications.  The total reclassification effect for all companies is
isolated and revealed in Exhibit 3.  The largest reclassification effect was within the
adjustment to retained earnings at $13,582.856 billion. Of this amount, $13,424 billion
related to cumulative translation differences.

Exhibit 3

IFRS ADJUSTMENT TO EQUITY COMPONENTS AND THE RECLASSIFICATION
EFFECT

IFRS
adjustment
before
Reclassificatio
n Adjustment
in millions

Reclassification Effect
in millions

As Reported in
millions

 Contributed capital -$2.409 $43.538  $41.129

 Retained earnings  16,399.252  -13,582.856 2,816.396

Accumulated other
comprehensive income

-0.219 13,539.318  13,539.099

 Total stockholders’
equity  $16,396.624  $0.000  $16,396.624

These material reclassifications are not observable when analyzing the effect
of IFRS on total shareholders’ equity because the adjustments net out to zero.  These
material reclassifications and the accounting choices or standards which triggered the
adjustment can only be properly evaluated upon the disaggregation of the components
that comprise shareholders’ equity and emphasize the need for accountants to
understand and analyze IFRS 1 disclosures.

5. GAAP-TO-GAAP differences

The impact of IFRS adoption for any individual company can only be properly

understood by analyzing the underlying GAAP differences which give rise to the